<u></u>
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON,
ADOPTING THE SIX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of RCW 35.77.010, the City of Olympia has prepared a Transportation Improvement Program for the ensuing six calendar years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this law, the City Council of the City of Olympia did hold a public hearing on the Transportation Improvement Program on November 15, 2022, in Council Chambers at City Hall in Olympia, Washington;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

RESOLUTION NO.

YEARS 2024-2029

CITY ATTORNEY

Section 1. The City of Olympia Transportation Improvement Program, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is adopted. Two copies of the City of Olympia Transportation Improvement Program for the ensuing six calendar years, together with a copy of this Resolution, shall be filed with the Secretary of the Department of Transportation, State of Washington.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City of Olympia has reviewed the work accomplished under the prior program and determines that the attached program is adopted in order to meet current City transportation needs. The Transportation Improvement Program contains information as to how the City will spend money for non-motorized transportation purposes. If former railroad rights-of-way become available, the City will evaluate such right-of-way in relation to identified needs in the TIP and the City's Capital Facilities Plan.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City of Olympia determines that this program is consistent with the *Olympia Comprehensive Plan*.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	_ day of	_ 2022.
	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Mark Barber		